

No. 21-908

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KATE MARIE BARTENWERFER, PETITIONER

*v.*

KIERAN BUCKLEY

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

*Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant*

*Attorney General*

CURTIS E. GANNON

*Deputy Solicitor General*

ERICA L. ROSS

*Assistant to the Solicitor*

*General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB

SUSHMA SONI

*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice*

*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*

*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statutory provisions involved..... 2

Statement ..... 2

Summary of argument ..... 6

Argument:

Section 523(a)(2)(A) bars the discharge of an individual debtor’s debt for money obtained through the actual fraud of her business partner..... 9

A. Section 523(a)(2)(A) excepts from discharge the fraud debt at issue in this case

1. The plain text of Section 523(a)(2)(A) precludes petitioner from discharging her debt to respondent ..... 10

2. Statutory context confirms that petitioner’s debt is nondischargeable ..... 14

3. This Court has recognized Section 523(a)(2)(A)’s breadth ..... 16

4. Section 523(a)(2)(A)’s history confirms that petitioner cannot discharge her fraud debt..... 18

B. Contrary interpretations lack merit..... 23

C. The plain-text reading of Section 523(a)(2)(A) furthers sound bankruptcy policy ..... 30

Conclusion ..... 33

Appendix — Statutory provisions..... 1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

*Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons*,  
552 U.S. 214 (2008)..... 13

*Archer v. Warner*, 538 U.S. 314 (2003) ..... 17

*Bonnanzio, In re*, 91 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 12

*Brown v. Felsen*, 442 U.S. 127 (1979) .....10, 17, 21, 29, 30

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bullock v. BankChampaign, N.A.</i> , 569 U.S. 267 (2013).....	14
<i>Castle v. Bullard</i> , 64 U.S. (23 How.) 172 (1860) .....	12
<i>Chalasan, In re</i> , 92 F.3d 1300 (2d Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cowin, In re</i> , 864 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	28
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009) .....	16
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977).....	25
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	21
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995) .....	14, 18, 21, 27
<i>Gordon, In re</i> , 293 B.R. 817 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2003) .....	32
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	3, 30
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	30
<i>Hersh v. United States ex rel. Mukasey</i> , 553 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 559 U.S. 1005 (2010).....	28
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 569 U.S. 483 (2013) .....	14
<i>Hudson, In re</i> , 420 B.R. 73 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	30
<i>Huh, In re</i> , 506 B.R. 257 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>Husky Int’l Elecs., Inc. v. Ritz</i> , 578 U.S. 355 (2016).....	2, 9, 13, 16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	26
<i>Lamar, Archer &amp; Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018) .....	10, 18, 20, 27
<i>M.M. Winkler &amp; Assocs., In re</i> , 239 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>McIntyre v. Kavanaugh</i> , 242 U.S. 138 (1916) .....	23
<i>Milavetz, Gallop &amp; Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	27

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019) .....	10
<i>Neal v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 704 (1878) .....	19
<i>Raleigh v. Illinois Dep't of Revenue</i> , 530 U.S. 15 (2000) .....	11
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011) .....	10
<i>Rizzo, In re</i> , 741 F.3d 703 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	28
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	15, 26
<i>Schwab v. Reilly</i> , 560 U.S. 770 (2010).....	14
<i>Smyth v. Strader</i> , 45 U.S. (4 How.) 404 (1845).....	31
<i>Strang v. Bradner</i> , 114 U.S. 555 (1885).....	6, 8, 18, 19, 20
<i>Travelers Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. of Am. v. Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007) .....	11
<i>Tsurukawa, In re</i> , 258 B.R. 192 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2001) .....	32
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	13
<i>United States v. Sotelo</i> , 436 U.S. 268 (1978).....	31
<i>Walker v. Citizens State Bank of Maryville</i> , 726 F.2d 452 (8th Cir. 1984).....	23
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 74 (2007) .....	16
Statutes:	
Act of Mar. 2, 1867, ch. 176, § 33, 14 Stat. 533 .....	18, 19, 20
Act of June 22, 1874, ch. 390, § 9, 18 Stat. 180 .....	18
Act of June 7, 1878, ch. 160, 20 Stat. 99 .....	18
Act of Feb. 5, 1903, ch. 487, § 5, 32 Stat. 798 .....	21, 29
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, ch. 541, 30 Stat.544.....	20
§ 17, 30 Stat. 550 .....	21
§ 17(a)(2), 30 Stat. 550.....	21, 29

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Ch. 3, 11 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 307 .....	1
Ch. 5, 11 U.S.C. 501 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 521(a)(1) .....	29
11 U.S.C. 523	
(2018 & Supp. II 2020) .....	2, 3, 10, 22, 26, 30, 1a
11 U.S.C. 523(a)	
(2018 & Supp. II 2020) .....	2, 7, 14, 15, 23, 24, 1a
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(1) .....	28, 29, 1a
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(1)(C) .....	15, 1a
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(2) .....	25, 1a
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(2)(A) .....	<i>passim</i> , 2a
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(2)(B) .....	14, 26, 27, 2a
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(2)(B)(iv) .....	15, 27, 2a
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(2)(C) .....	26, 27, 2a
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(2)(C)(i) .....	15, 2a
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(2)(C)(i)(I) .....	28, 2a
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(2)(C)(i)(II) .....	28, 2a
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(3) .....	28, 29, 3a
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(4) .....	28, 3a
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(6) .....	15, 3a
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(9) .....	15, 4a
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(12) .....	15, 28, 5a
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(14) .....	28, 5a
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(14A) .....	28, 5a
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(15) .....	15, 6a
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(18) .....	28, 6a
Ch. 7, 11 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3, 4, 6, 10, 24
11 U.S.C. 727 .....	9, 30, 10a
11 U.S.C. 727(a) .....	7, 9, 16, 10a

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
11 U.S.C. 727(a)(2).....	9, 16, 10a
Ch. 11, 11 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3, 24
11 U.S.C. 1141(d)(2).....	24
11 U.S.C. 1141(d)(6).....	24
Ch. 12, 11 U.S.C. 1201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3, 24
Ch. 13, 11 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3, 24
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, § 101, 92 Stat. 2590 .....	21
National Bankruptcy Review Commission Act, Pub. L. No. 103-394, Tit. VI, § 604(a), 108 Stat. 4147 (1994).....	22
Small Business Reorganization Act of 2019, Pub. L. No. 116-54, § 4(a)(8), 133 Stat. 1086 .....	2
28 U.S.C. 581-589a.....	1
Cal. Corp. Code (West 2014):	
Tit. 2:	
§ 16301(1).....	12
§ 16305 .....	12
§ 16306(a).....	12
Tit. 2.6.....	32
Miscellaneous:	
3 Bankr. Litig. (Sept. 2021 update):	
§ 14:1 .....	30
§ 14:7 .....	30
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> :	
(5th ed. 1979).....	11
(11th ed. 2019).....	11
J. William Callison & Maureen A. Sullivan, <i>Partnership Law and Practice: General and         Limited Partnerships</i> (2021-2022 ed.) .....	12
H.R. 3146, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. § 14(f) (1998).....	22

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
W. Brian Memory, <i>Vicarious Nondischargeability for Fraudulent Debts: Understanding the Dual Purposes of § 523(a)(2)(A)</i> , 20 Emory Bankr. Dev. J. 633 (2004).....	13
1 National Bankruptcy Review Commission, <i>Bankruptcy: The Next Twenty Years</i> (Oct. 20, 1997).....	22
Lawrence Ponoroff, <i>Vicarious Thrills: The Case for Application of Agency Rules in Bankruptcy Dischargeability Litigation</i> , 70 Tul. L. Rev. 2515 (1998).....	13, 16, 31, 32
Theresa J. Pulley Radwan, <i>Determining Congressional Intent Regarding Dischargeability of Imputed Fraud Debts in Bankruptcy</i> , 54 Mercer L. Rev. 987 (2003).....	12
Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958) .....	12
Uniform Partnership Act (1997):	
§ 301(1) .....	12
§ 305 .....	12
§ 306(a) .....	12
